FACTORS RESTRICTING OIL PALM SETTLERS TOWARDS
MALAYSIAN SUSTAINABLE PALM OIL (MSPO) CERTIFICATION

MUHAMMAD RIZWAN BIN ABDAWA

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the Name of Allah, The Most Beneficent and the Most Merciful

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the health and His blessing in
completing this thesis. Special appreciation goes to my supervisor, Mrs. Fatin Binti
Khairuddin, for her supervision and constant support. Not forgotten, my appreciation
to the Manager of Felda Umas 4, Mr Dalhu bin Durman for his support and
knowledge regarding this topic.

I would like to express my appreciation to the Assistant Manager of
Plusbumiman Plantation Sdn Bhd, Mr Abd Samad bin Malistuain and to the Sr Field
Conductor from Hap Seng Plantation, Mr Edil bin Malistuain for their support and
sharing the experience about the current issues regarding this topic. My
acknowledgement also goes to the second reviewer Dr. Nur Badriyah binti Kamarul
Zaman for her guidance and to all the oil palm settlers for their co-operation.

Sincere thanks all my friends for their kindness and moral support during my
study. Thanks for the friendship and memories.

Finally, my deepest gratitude goes to my beloved parents; Hj Abdawa bin
Marajani and Hjh Jijah binti Hj Kiraman for their endless love, prayer and
encouragement. Also not forgetting my uncle and aunty, Mr Murad bin Mohd Noh
and Mrs Norbita binti Hj Kiraman for their love and care. To those who indirectly
contributed in this research your kindness means a lot of me. Thank you very much.

MUHAMMAD RIZWAN BIN ABDAWA



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION
1.0  Introduction
1.1  Research background
1.1.1  Oil palm settlers in Malaysia
1.1.2  MSPO History
1.1.3  Factor restricting oil palm settlers towards MSPO
certification
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Research question
1.4 Objectives of study
1.5  Significance of study
1.6 Limitation of study

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0  Introduction

2.1  Does knowledge level restrict oil palm settlers towards
sustainable management?

2.2 Does the high cost have blocked the farmers towards the
sustainable palm oil certification?

2.3  How do oil palm settlers manage their farm to fulfil
sustainable policies?

2.4 How many levels of acceptance of sustainable palm oil
scheme by oil palm settlers

2.5  Conclusion

3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction

3.1  Location of study

3.2 Population and sample

3.3 Sample size

3.4  Theoretical framework

3.5  Data collection
3.5.1  Primary data
3.5.2  Secondary data
3.5.3 Questionnaire

3.6 Questionnaire construction

3.7 Data analysis
3.7.1 Descriptive analysis

Page
i

iii

Vi

vii
viil

o R e N NN

el
= O © © o

12
12

15

16

17

18
18
19
20
21
21
21
21
22
23
23
24



3.7.2 Factor analysis
3.7.3  Correlation analysis
3.7.4  Multiple regression analysis

4 RESULTS
4.0  Introduction
4.1  Analysis of samples and profiles
4.2  Reliability test
4.3  Descriptive analysis on demographic data
4.3.1  Gender of respondents
4.3.2  Age of respondents
443  Marital status
4.3.4  Highest qualification
4.3.5  Household income
4.3.6  Experience in oil palm sector
4.3.7 Race
4.4 Descriptive analysis on dependent variable
44.1 Interest in getting MSPO certificate
4.4.2  Acceptance of respondent to implement the
MSPO certification
4.4.3  Respondents owned palm certificate
4.5  Objective 1: To determine the factors restricting oil palm
settlers towards MSPO certification
4.6  Objective 2: To study the relationship between the factor
restricting oil palm settlers and settler’s acceptance
towards MSPO certification
4.7  Objective 3: To identify the main factor restricting oil palm
settlers towards MSPO certification
5 DISCUSSION
6 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
6.0 Introduction
6.1  Conclusion
6.2  Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

24
24
25

26
26
26
27
27
29
30
31
33
34
36
37
37
38

40
41

42

43

47

49
49
50

51
56
79



ABSTRACT

FACTORS RESTRICTING OIL PALM SETTLERS TOWARDS
MALAYSIAN SUSTAINABLE PALM OIL (MSPO) CERTIFICATION

The oil palm settlers have imposed to follow the sustainability requirement in the oil
palm plantation to ensure the stop of the deforestation activities that can lead to the
loss of biodiversity, climate change and the increasing of temperature. However,
most oil palm settlers in palm oil producing countries are not involved in the oil palm
certification scheme such as Malaysian Sustainable Palm Oil (MSPO) Certificate.
This study was conducted to identify the factors restricting oil palm settlers towards
Malaysian Sustainable Palm Oil (MSPO) certification. This study covers knowledge,
cost and financial, management and handling as an independent variable. A total of
52 respondents from oil palm settlers and staff at Felda Umas 4, Tawau, Sabah was
taken by using the distribution of the structural questionnaire. All the data from the
survey have been collected and analysed through descriptive analysis, factor
analysis, Spearmen’s correlation analysis and multiple regression analysis. Results
showed that all the variables were a strong positive relationship between all the
factors restricting oil palm settlers and settler’s acceptance towards Malaysian
Sustainable Palm Oil (MSPO) Certification. Further analysis showed that
management and handling is the main factor that contributes to the oil palm settlers
face a problem to fulfil the criteria of Malaysian Sustainable Palm Qil (MSPO)
certification. Therefore, exposure to new technology encourages oil palm settlers to
increase their yield, enhance sustainability, access market, and to achieve
certification.

Keywords: Oil palm settlers, Malaysian Sustainable Palm Oil, Management and
Handling

viii



	FACTORS RESTRICTING OIL PALM SETTLERS TOWARDS MALAYSIAN SUSTAINABLE PALM OIL (MSPO) CERTIFICATION
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	ABSTRAK
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Research Background
	1.1.1 Oil Palm Settlers in Malaysia
	1.1.2 MSPO History
	1.1.3 Factor Restricting Oil Palm Settlers Towards MSPO Certification

	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Questions
	1.4 Objectives of Study
	1.5 Significance of Study
	1.6 Limitation of Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Does Knowledge Level Restrict Oil Palm Settlers Towards Sustainable Management?
	2.2 Does the High Cost have Blocked the Farmers Towards the Sustainable Palm Oil Certification?
	2.3 How do Oil Palm Settlers Manage Their Farm to Fulfil Sustainable Policies?
	2.4 How Many Levels of Acceptance of Palm Oil Scheme by Oil Palm Settlers?
	2.5 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Location of Study
	3.2 Population and Sample
	3.3 Sample Size
	3.4 Theoretical Framework
	3.5 Data Collection
	3.5.1 Primary Data
	3.5.2 Secondary Data
	3.5.3 Questionnaire

	3.6 Questionnaire Construction
	3.7 Data Analysis
	3.7.1 Descriptive Analysis
	3.7.2 Factor Analysis
	3.7.3 Correlation Analysis
	3.7.4 Multiple Regression Analysis


	CHAPTER 4 RESULT
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Analysis of Samples and Profiles
	4.2 Reliability Test
	4.3 Descriptive Analysis on Demographic Data
	4.3.1 Gender of Respondents
	4.3.2 Age of Respondents
	4.3.3 Marital Status
	4.3.4 Highest Qualification
	4.3.5 Household Income
	4.3.6 Experience in Oil Palm Sector
	4.3.7 Race

	4.4 Descriptive Analysis on Dependent Variable
	4.4.1 Interest in Getting MSPO Certificate
	4.4.2 Acceptance of Respondent to Implement the MSPO Certification
	4.4.3 Respondents Owned Palm Certificates

	4.5 Objective 1: To Determine the Factors Restricting Oil Palm Settlers Towards MSPO Certification
	4.6 Objective 2: To Study the Relationship Between the Factor Restricting Oil Palm Settlers and Settler’s Acceptance Towards MSPO Certification
	4.7 Objective 3: To Identify the Main Factor Restricting Oil Palm Settlers Towards MSPO Certification

	CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION
	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	6.0 Introduction
	6.1 Conclusion
	6.2 Recommendation

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



