# FACTORS RESTRICTING OIL PALM SETTLERS TOWARDS MALAYSIAN SUSTAINABLE PALM OIL (MSPO) CERTIFICATION

### MUHAMMAD RIZWAN BIN ABDAWA

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

### In the Name of Allah, The Most Beneficent and the Most Merciful

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the health and His blessing in completing this thesis. Special appreciation goes to my supervisor, Mrs. Fatin Binti Khairuddin, for her supervision and constant support. Not forgotten, my appreciation to the Manager of Felda Umas 4, Mr Dalhu bin Durman for his support and knowledge regarding this topic.

I would like to express my appreciation to the Assistant Manager of Plusbumiman Plantation Sdn Bhd, Mr Abd Samad bin Malistuain and to the Sr Field Conductor from Hap Seng Plantation, Mr Edil bin Malistuain for their support and sharing the experience about the current issues regarding this topic. My acknowledgement also goes to the second reviewer Dr. Nur Badriyah binti Kamarul Zaman for her guidance and to all the oil palm settlers for their co-operation.

Sincere thanks all my friends for their kindness and moral support during my study. Thanks for the friendship and memories.

Finally, my deepest gratitude goes to my beloved parents; Hj Abdawa bin Marajani and Hjh Jijah binti Hj Kiraman for their endless love, prayer and encouragement. Also not forgetting my uncle and aunty, Mr Murad bin Mohd Noh and Mrs Norbita binti Hj Kiraman for their love and care. To those who indirectly contributed in this research your kindness means a lot of me. Thank you very much.

MUHAMMAD RIZWAN BIN ABDAWA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK						
СНА	APTER					
1		INTRODUCTION				
	1.0	Introduction	1			
	1.1	Research background	1			
		1.1.1 Oil palm settlers in Malaysia	4			
		1.1.2 MSPO History	6			
		1.1.3 Factor restricting oil palm settlers towards MSPO certification	8			
	1.2	Problem statement	8			
	1.3	Research question	9			
	1.4	Objectives of study	9			
	1.5	Significance of study	10			
	1.6	Limitation of study	11			
2	LITE	TERATURE REVIEW				
	2.0	Introduction	12			
	2.1	Does knowledge level restrict oil palm settlers towards	12			
		sustainable management?				
	2.2	Does the high cost have blocked the farmers towards the	15			
	2.2	sustainable palm oil certification?	1.0			
	2.3	How do oil palm settlers manage their farm to fulfil	16			
	2.4	sustainable policies?	17			
	2.4	How many levels of acceptance of sustainable palm oil	17			
	2.5	scheme by oil palm settlers Conclusion				
3	RESI	EARCH METHODOLOGY				
C	3.0	Introduction	18			
	3.1	Location of study	18			
	3.2	Population and sample	19			
	3.3	Sample size				
	3.4	Theoretical framework	21			
	3.5	Data collection	21			
		3.5.1 Primary data	21			
		3.5.2 Secondary data	21			
	_	3.5.3 Questionnaire	22 23			
	3.6	Questionnaire construction				
	3.7	Data analysis	23			
		3.7.1 Descriptive analysis	24			

		3.7.2	Factor analysis	24			
		3.7.3	Correlation analysis	24			
		3.7.4	Multiple regression analysis	25			
4	RESULTS						
	4.0	Introduction					
	4.1	Analysis of samples and profiles					
	4.2	Reliability test					
	4.3	Descriptive analysis on demographic data					
		4.3.1	Gender of respondents	27			
		4.3.2	Age of respondents	29			
		4.4.3	Marital status	30			
		4.3.4	Highest qualification	31			
		4.3.5	Household income	33			
		4.3.6	Experience in oil palm sector	34			
		4.3.7	Race	36			
	4.4	Descriptive analysis on dependent variable					
		4.4.1	Interest in getting MSPO certificate	37			
		4.4.2	Acceptance of respondent to implement the	38			
			MSPO certification				
		4.4.3	Respondents owned palm certificate	40			
	4.5	Objecti	ive 1: To determine the factors restricting oil palm	41			
		settlers towards MSPO certification					
	4.6	Objecti	42				
		restricting oil palm settlers and settler's acceptance					
		towards MSPO certification					
	4.7	Objective 3: To identify the main factor restricting oil palm					
		settlers towards MSPO certification					
5	DISC	DISCUSSION					
6	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS						
	6.0	Introdu	action	49			
	6.1	Conclu	sion	49			
	6.2	Recom	mendation	50			
CITI	ED REF	ERENCE	ES	51			
APP	APPENDICES CURRICULUM VITAE						
CUR							

#### **ABSTRACT**

# FACTORS RESTRICTING OIL PALM SETTLERS TOWARDS MALAYSIAN SUSTAINABLE PALM OIL (MSPO) CERTIFICATION

The oil palm settlers have imposed to follow the sustainability requirement in the oil palm plantation to ensure the stop of the deforestation activities that can lead to the loss of biodiversity, climate change and the increasing of temperature. However, most oil palm settlers in palm oil producing countries are not involved in the oil palm certification scheme such as Malaysian Sustainable Palm Oil (MSPO) Certificate. This study was conducted to identify the factors restricting oil palm settlers towards Malaysian Sustainable Palm Oil (MSPO) certification. This study covers knowledge, cost and financial, management and handling as an independent variable. A total of 52 respondents from oil palm settlers and staff at Felda Umas 4, Tawau, Sabah was taken by using the distribution of the structural questionnaire. All the data from the survey have been collected and analysed through descriptive analysis, factor analysis, Spearmen's correlation analysis and multiple regression analysis. Results showed that all the variables were a strong positive relationship between all the factors restricting oil palm settlers and settler's acceptance towards Malaysian Sustainable Palm Oil (MSPO) Certification. Further analysis showed that management and handling is the main factor that contributes to the oil palm settlers face a problem to fulfil the criteria of Malaysian Sustainable Palm Oil (MSPO) certification. Therefore, exposure to new technology encourages oil palm settlers to increase their yield, enhance sustainability, access market, and to achieve certification.

Keywords: Oil palm settlers, Malaysian Sustainable Palm Oil, Management and Handling